

# 12-3176, 12-3644

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit**

-----◆-----

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, Daniel Ellsberg, Jennifer Bolen,  
Noam Chomsky, Alexa O'Brien, US Day of Rage, Kai Wargalla,  
Hon. Birgitta Jonsdottir M.P.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BARACK OBAMA, individually and as representative of the United States  
of America, Leon Panetta, individually and in his capacity as the executive  
and representative of the Department of Defense,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

CARL J. MAYER, ESQ.  
MAYER LAW GROUP LLC  
1040 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 2400  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 382-4686

BRUCE I. AFRAN, ESQ.  
10 Braeburn Drive  
Princeton, New Jersey 08540  
(609) 924-2075

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NDA §1021(B)(2) DIFFERS MATERIALLY FROM THE AUMF GIVING RISE TO A REASONABLY OBJECTIVE FEAR OF DETENTION NOT PRESENT UNDER THE EARLIER ENACTMENT .....	1
II. LITIGATION AND ADMINISTRATION PRACTICE UNDER THE AUMF DO NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIM THAT THE “SUBSTANTIALLY SUPPORTED” STANDARD HAS LONG BEEN UNDERSTOOD TO BE A PART OF THE AUMF.....	12
III. BY AUTHORIZING INDEFINITE INCARCERATION OF “COVERED PERSONS”, §1021(b)(2) INVOKES “PRIMARY CONDUCT” AND IS “REGULATORY, PROSCRIPTIVE OR COMPULSORY IN NATURE” UNDER THE HOLDING OF <i>LAIRD V.     TATUM</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	22
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING IS WELL-ESTABLISHED UNDER CASE LAW ADDRESSING STATUTES THAT IMPACT FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS THAT ARE UNQUESTIONABLY IMPLICATED BY §1021(B)(2).....	25
A. Plaintiffs have standing under this Circuit’s decisional law in <i>Amnesty International v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	26
B. First Amendment standing principles support Plaintiffs’ standing and their facial challenge on overbreadth grounds to §1021(b)(2) .....	29

C. Plaintiffs have changed their behavior in consequence of the NDAA, as they testified and the District Court found .....	43
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND §1021(B)(2) UNCONSTITUTIONAL DUE TO FACIAL VAGUENESS .....	47
VI. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY INTRUDE UPON THE PRESIDENT’S POWER AS COMMANDER IN CHIEF SINCE THE EXECUTIVE HAS NEVER HAD MILITARY DETENTION POWER OVER CIVILIANS NOR DOES CONGRESS HAVE SUCH POWER UNDER THE “REGULATION” CLAUSE, ART. I, §8 CL. 14 .....	50
A. The court has no duty of deference to the executive as to military detention of civilians.....	50
B. The President Cannot Be “Irreparably Harmed” by the District Court’s Injunction as the President has Never Had the Power To Place Citizens and Civilians in the U.S. in Military Custody .....	53
C. Congress Lacks Power Under the Necessary and Proper Clause To Extend Military jurisdiction Over Civilians .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948) .....	51
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 48.....	12
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	41
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	22
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 .....	19
<i>Almerfeddi v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19, 52
<i>Alsabri v. Obama</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9006 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Amnesty International v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. granted 132 S. Ct. 2431 (2012) .....	25-29
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	34
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	24
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	23

*Baroumi v. Obama*,  
609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....17

*Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of the City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.*,  
482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....33

*Bensayah v. Obama*,  
610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....13, 18, 19

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....41, 47, 48

*Cameron v. Johnson*,  
390 U.S. 611 (1968) .....48

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....42

*Clean-Up '84 v. Heinrich*,  
759 F.2d 1511 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....42

*Colten v. Kentucky*,  
407 U.S. 104 (1972) .....48

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats v. Hooker*,  
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) .....31

*Connally v. General Construction Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....47

*Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....27, 28

*De Jonge v. Oregon*,  
299 U.S. 353 (1937) ..... 34-35

*Duncan v. Kahanamoku*,  
327 U.S. 304 (1946) .....55

*Elfbrandt v. Russell*,  
384 U.S. 11 (1966) .....34

*Esmail v. Obama*,  
639 F.3d 1075 (D.C. cir. 2011) .....20

*Ex parte Endo*,  
323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....51

*Ex Parte Milligan*,  
71 U.S. 2 (1866) ..... 50, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57

*Ex parte Quirin*,  
317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....50, 56

*Gay Student Services v. Texas A & M University*,  
737 F.2d 1317 (Fifth Cir. 1984) .....35

*Gherebi v. Obama*,  
609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009) .....13, 14, 16, 17

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....35, 47, 49

*Ha Tran v. Mukasey*,  
515 F.3d 478 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir 2008) .....22

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006) ..... 23, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57

*Hamdan v. United States*,  
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 21385 (October 16, 2012) .....20

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 3, 4, 50, 52, 54, 55, 57, 58

*Hamlily v. Obama*,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 6, 11, 13-16

*Hatim v. Gates*,  
632 F.3d 720 (D.C. cir. 2011) .....19

*Hatim v. Obama*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137, 11 (D.D.C. 2010).....14

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....35

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....9, 48

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
653 F.3d 835 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....15

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer*,  
520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....23

*In re Petitioners Seeking Habeas Corpus Relief*,  
700 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. D.C. 2010) .....17

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*,  
339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....51

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....24

*Khan v. Obama*,  
655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....18

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....23, 24, 25

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....24

*Lebron v. Rumsfeld*,  
670 F.3d 540 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....8

*Lorillard, Div. of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....3, 8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....41

*Mattan v. Obama*,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 209) .....17

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....15

*Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....38

*Mohammed v. Obama*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....14

*Mohammedou Ould Salahi v. Obama*,  
625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....17

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....34

*Obaydullah v. Obama*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D.D.C. 2010) .....6, 13

*Padilla v. Rumsfeld*,  
352 F.3d 695 (2d cir. 2003).....21

*Parhat v. Gates*,  
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....19

*Reid v. Covert*,  
354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....55, 56, 58

*Rumsfeld v. Padilla*,  
134 S. Ct. 2711 (2004) .....21

*Salahi v. Obama*,  
625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....17

*Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....33

*Thibodeau v. Portuondo*,  
486 F. 3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) .....31

*U.S. v. Stevens*,  
130 S. Ct. at 1587 .....42

*U.S. v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....30

*United States ex re. Toth v. Quarles*,  
350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....55

*United States v. Melendez-Carrion*,  
790 F.2d 984 (2d cir 1986) .....22

*United States v. Robel*,  
389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....32, 33, 34

*Uthman v. Obama*,  
637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....20

*Virginia v. American Booksellers*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....25, 29

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....15, 50

*Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous*

10 U.S.C. §948a(7) .....7  
 18 U.S. C. § 2339A(b)(1).....48  
 18 U.S. C. § 2339B(g)(4).....48  
 18 U.S. C. §2339A(1) .....7  
 18 U.S.C. § 2339A and B .....9, 30  
 18 U.S.C. §2339A(a).....9  
 18 U.S.C. §2339A(b)(1)(2)(3) .....9  
 19 U.S. C. § 2339B(i) .....9  
 66 FR 57833.....10, 11, 12  
*American Heritage Dictionary* 494 (4th ed. 2000).....23  
 Art. I, §8, Cl. 14 .....55  
 AUMF § 2(a).....2  
*Black's Law Dictionary* 459 (7th ed. 1999) .....23  
 DTA §1005(e)(1) .....53  
 Mary M. Cheh, *Constitutional Limits on Using Civil Remedies To Achieve Criminal Law Objectives: Understanding and Transcending the Criminal-Civil Law Distinction*, 42 *Hastings L.J.* 1325, 1343-44 (1991).....22  
 NDAA §1021 ..... 2, 9, 23, 24, 25, 39, 40, 52  
 NDAA §1021(b) .....55, 56  
 NDAA §1021(b)(2).....passim  
 NDAA §1021(e).....52  
 NDAA §1022(a)(2)(B).....4, 57
